DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of September 20, 2024

2013-00234 RECEIVED: 06/19/13 FILED: 06/19/13 FINAL: 09/17/14 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE CODE
Abandonment

UTILITIES:

Richardsville Gas Company, Inc.

HEARINGS:

03/04/14 Formal Hearing 11/06/13 Informal Conference

INDEX OF EVENTS:

09/17/14 Order Entered: The motion of Richardsville Gas to dismiss the request to abandon its facilities is granted.

2. This matter is dismissed without prejudice.

09/12/14 Memo dated 9/12/2014 for Telephone Call of 9/10/2014 08/07/14 Letter seeking confirmation regarding request to abandon

06/11/14 Richardsville Gas Company's letter to rescind the request for abandonment.

06/04/14 Order Entered: Richardsville Gas shall submit to the Commission a status update stating

its intention on whether to proceed with abandoning its facilities by June 16, 2014.

2. The failure of Richardsville Gas to submit a timely response may result in

the entry of an Order denying the requested relief.

Order Entered: The hearing in this matter scheduled for March 4, 2014, is indefinitely postponed to a date to be determined.

2. This matter shall be held in abeyance until the Commission issues a final Order in Case No. 2014-00066, Application of Richardsville Gas Company, Inc. for an Adjustment of Rates on an Emergency Basis under 807 KAR 5:076, the Commission's Alternative Rate Filing Procedure and for a One-Year Rate Surcharge for Non-

Recurring Charges.
3. Within 30 days of a final Order in Case No. 2014-00066, Richardsville Gas shall inform the Commission as to the status of any potential sale of the utility and

whether it desires to proceed with abandoning its facilities.

02/27/14 Richardsville Gas Co. Inc. Request for Postponement of 030414 Hearing

02/07/14 Order Entered: . At the March 4, 2014 Hearing in this matter, Richardsville Gas shall be

represented by an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. No later than

February 25, 2014, Richardsville Gas shall file with the

Commission a list of the persons it intends to call as witnesses at the scheduled hearing.

3. All provisions of the Commission's January 13, 2014 Order scheduling the March 4, 2014 Hearing remain in effect.

01/13/14 Order Entered:

- 1. A hearing on the request of Richardsville Gas to abandon its facilities shall be held on Tuesday, March 4, 2014, beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of hearing evidence in this case.
- 2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2), Richardsville Gas shall serve notice of the hearing's date and time to its customers no less than 14 days and no more than 21 days prior to the date of the hearing. Richardsville Gas shall provide a copy of the notice to the Commission on or before the date of the hearing.
- 3. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9)(a), the record of the formal hearing in this matter shall be by videotape.
- 12/26/13 Memorandum dated 12/23/13 for Informal Conference of 11/6/13; Comments, if any, due 1/6/14 11/13/13 Memorandum dated 11/12/13 for Informal Conference of 11/6/13; Comments, if any, due 11/20/13.

10/23/13 Response Letter to Heather Jenkins

10/15/13 Commission Staff's Notice of Informal Conference

10/07/13 Richardsville Gas Company Response to Staff's 2nd Data Request

DOC11R Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of September 20, 2024

09/23/13	Commission Staff's Second Request for Information to Richardsville Gas Company, Inc.
09/18/13	Memorandum dated 9/17/13 to file documents; Comments, if any, due 9/25/13
08/14/13	Public comments Heather Jenkins
08/13/13	Response E-mail to Joy Lewis
08/05/13	Richardsville Gas Company, Inc.'s Response to Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information
07/22/13	Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information to Richardsville Gas Company, Inc.
07/15/13	Order Entered: Richardsville Gas's proposed shut-down date of July 30, 2013 is suspended pending an investigation and final adjudication in this matter by the Commission. 2. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this Order upon the Attorney General.
06/19/13	Acknowledge Receipt of Filing
06/19/13	Richardsville Gas Company, Inc.'s Request to Abandon Facility Pursuant to KRs 278.021 Section 2(b)

Total Number of Cases: 1